

No. 23-274

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM FELKNER,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN NAZARIAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Rhode Island

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN M. RICHARD
Counsel of Record
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Citizens Plaza
Suite 500
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 454-1020
srichard@nixonpeabody.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Rhode Island Supreme Court’s Faithful Application Of This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of Any Court.....	11
A. The Decision Below Correctly Applies This Court’s Settled Precedent.....	12
B. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Lower-Court Conflict.....	17
II. This Court’s Review Is Not Warranted To Overtake Settled Qualified Immunity Precedent	20
A. Felkner’s Arguments For Overturning Settled Qualified Immunity Precedent Fall Flat.....	20
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Compels Adherence To The Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. This Case Would Be A Poor Vehicle For Overhauling Qualified Immunity	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1292 (2019).....	27
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	13
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	11
<i>Board of Curators of the University of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 538 U.S. 908 (2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Cates v. Stroud</i> , 142 S. Ct. 335 (2021).....	11
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	16, 22
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942).....	23
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022).....	11
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020).....	11
<i>Cox v. Wilson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2596 (2021).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Felkner v. Rhode Island College</i> , 203 A.3d 433 (R.I. 2019)	7, 8, 9
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	21, 22, 23, 26, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	28, 30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	1, 12, 21, 22, 24
<i>Haworth v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1002 (2023).....	11
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	14
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	11
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Holloway v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1083 (2023).....	11
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1169 (2006).....	27
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. University of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	2, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	12, 22
<i>Lewis v. City of Edmond</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1055 (2023).....	11
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	28, 29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	12
<i>N.S. v. Kansas City Board of Police Commissioners</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2422 (2023).....	11
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 143 S. Ct. 773 (2023).....	11
<i>Oyama v. University of Hawaii</i> , 813 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 579 U.S. 930 (2016).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	1, 12
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pompeo v. Board of Regents of the University of New Mexico</i> , 852 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	14
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	21, 24
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	12, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	12, 16
<i>Student Government Association v. Board of Trustees of the University of Massachusetts</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	18
<i>Torcivia v. Suffolk County</i> , 143 S. Ct. 438 (2022).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tucker v. City of Shreveport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 419 (2021).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	28
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education</i> <i>v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17
<i>Wilkes v. Dinsman</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 89 (1849).....	22
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	23
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	12
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	24
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020).....	19
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. 233, 118th Cong. (2023).....29

H.R. 2847, 118th Cong. (2023).....29

H.R. 8979, 116th Cong. (2020).....29

S. 3415, 117th Cong. (2021).....29

S. 4036, 116th Cong. (2020).....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....12

Scott A. Keller, *Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law*, 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021)22, 24

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, *A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018)20

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, *Qualified Immunity and Federalism*, 109 Geo. L.J. 229 (2020).....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10	11
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	23
